
1

Contact Officer:
Sharon Thomas / 01352 702324
sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Robert Dewey (Chairman)

Councillors: Patrick Heesom, Paul Johnson and Arnold Woolley

Co-opted Members:
Jonathan Duggan-Keen, Phillipa Earlam, Julia Hughes, Kenneth Molyneux and 
Mark Morgan

27 October 2020

Dear Sir/Madam

NOTICE OF REMOTE MEETING
STANDARDS COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 2ND NOVEMBER, 2020 at 6.30 PM

* Please note that a training session for the Standards Committee members 
and Town/Community Council representatives will be held from 6pm until 
6.30pm

Yours faithfully

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager

Please note: Due to the current restrictions on travel and the requirement for 
physical distancing, this meeting will not be held at its usual location. This will be a 
remote meeting and ‘attendance’ will be restricted to Committee Members.  The 
meeting will be recorded.

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the Democratic 
Services Team on 01352 702345.

Public Document Pack



2

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 8)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting on 

21 September 2020.

4 DISPENSATIONS 
Purpose: To receive any requests for dispensations.

Members of the press/public will be able to remain at the 
meeting whilst an application for dispensation is presented to 
the Committee and will be able to return to hear the 
Committee’s decision.  However, under Paragraph 18C 
Schedule 12A Local Government Act 1972 the Committee will 
exclude the press and public from the meeting whilst it 
deliberates on any application for a dispensation.

5 ITEMS RAISED BY TOWN AND COMMUNITY COUNCILS 
Purpose: To discuss any ethical issues or the work of the Standards 

Committee raised by Town and Community Councils.

6 DIRECTIONS FROM THE PRESIDENT OF THE ADJUDICATION PANEL 
FOR WALES (Pages 9 - 26)
Purpose: To consider the directions received from the President of the 

APW on the role of the Monitoring Officer at APW proceedings, 
disclosure and anonymising evidence.

7 OVERVIEW OF ETHICAL COMPLAINTS (Pages 27 - 34)
Purpose: That the Committee notes the number and type of complaints.

8 PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR WALES (PSOW) CASEBOOK 
ISSUE 23 (OCTOBER 2019 – DECEMBER 2019) AND THE ANNUAL 
LETTER FROM THE PSOW (Pages 35 - 48)
Purpose: To inform the Committee of the latest publications of the Public 

Services Ombudsman’s Code of Conduct Casebook and to 
share Ombudsman’s Annual Letter 2019/20.

9 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 49 - 50)
Purpose: For the Committee to consider topics to be included on the 

attached Forward Work Programme.



STANDARDS COMMITTEE
21ST SEPTEMBER 2020

Minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee of Flintshire County Council 
held remotely via Webex on Monday 21st September 2020. 

PRESENT: Rob Dewey (Chairman)
Councillors:
Patrick Heesom, Paul Johnson and Arnold Woolley.

Co-opted members:
Jonathan Duggan-Keen, Phillipa Earlam, Julia Hughes, Ken Molyneux and Mark 
Morgan.  

IN ATTENDANCE:
Monitoring Officer, Deputy Monitoring Officer, and Team Leader – Democratic 
Services.

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

None.

2. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 2nd March 2020 were submitted and 
approved as a correct record.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

3. DISPENSATIONS

The Monitoring Officer explained that one dispensation request had been 
received following despatch of the agenda.  The dispensation was a re-
application for a dispensation granted to Councillor Clive Carver the previous 
year.  

Details of the original application were that Hawarden Rangers Football 
Club had applied to Flintshire County Council for planning permission (060060) 
to erect a 100 seat stand on the Herbert Gladstone Recreation Ground which 
was managed by Hawarden Community Council.  By virtue of being a 
Hawarden Community Councillor, he was a trustee of the Herbert Gladstone 
Recreation Ground.  He had been advised that the exemption provided normally 
by Paragraph 12(b) of the Code of Conduct did not apply in respect of planning 
applications.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



As one of the three Hawarden Community Councillors for Hawarden 
Ward and the sole County Councillor for Hawarden, he wished to be able to 
communicate with planning officers and speak at the Flintshire Planning 
Committee.  He also sought to be able to communicate in email, in writing and 
verbally with planning officers.

The original application had been determined in July 2019 so had lapsed 
A renewal was being sought to allow Councillor Carver to correspond with officers 
should he need to.  There were no material changes to the original application 
that had been determined, and approved, by Committee.  

It was approved that the application be granted on the same terms as the 
previous application.

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Carver’s re-application to be granted on the same terms as in 
July 2019, which was: That Flintshire County Councillor and Hawarden 
Community Councillor Clive Carver be granted dispensation under paragraphs 
(a), (d) and (f) of the Standards Committee (Grant of Dispensations) (Wales) 
Regulations 2001 to speak at Flintshire County Council and Hawarden 
Community Council Planning Committee, but leave before the debate and vote 
on planning application 060060 or any application, which, in the opinion of the 
Monitoring Officer, is similar.  This allows for making verbal and written 
communications on the matter to officers of Flintshire County Council provided 
there is at least one witness when speaking to officers, thereby ensuring that 
there are at least three people involved in the conversation which should be 
minuted.  The dispensation is to be g
[...]
ld be looked into and added that as the rules of allowing 
members of the public to attend council meetings were being relaxed, this could 
also provide the opportunity for the independent members to attend Flintshire 
meetings if they so wished.  

RESOLVED:

That the Committee be assured that ethical arrangements have been 
maintained during the response phase of the emergency.

5. REVIEW OF DISPENSATION PROCEDURE AT ANGLESEY AND GWYNEDD 
COUNCILS

 The Deputy Monitoring Officer introduced the report and explained that 
there were no statutory procedures in place for dealing with applications for 
dispensations and every Standards Committee implemented its own 
arrangements.

Flintshire’s Standards Committee considered that it would be useful to 
explore what processes other Councils in North Wales had for dealing with 
applications for dispensations.  The report reviewed the processes and 
procedures for dealing with dispensations at Anglesey County Council and 
Gwynedd County Council with a focus on applications during 2019/20, including 
the numbers dealt with by each authority.

Anglesey County Council was very similar to Flintshire County Council, 
but they had a Sub-Committee of Standards Committee to deal with 
dispensations.  At full Standards Committees, a specific report was submitted to 
explain any dispensations that had been considered.

Page 5



In response to a question from Julia Hughes as to how each authority 
promoted the process to encourage individuals to submit applications for 
dispensation, the Deputy Monitoring Officer said the information outlined in the 
report had been sourced from the websites of each authority.  A discussion 
ensued and it was agreed that other authorities would be contacted with that 
specific question being asked.
 
RESOLVED:

(a) That the processes and procedures for dealing with applications for 
dispensations by County Councillors and Town and Community 
Councillors at Anglesey and Gwynedd be noted; and

(b) Other local authorities be contacted to gather the same information as 
Anglesey and Gwynedd, with the specific question of how did they 
promote the process to encourage individuals to submit applications for 
dispensation, being asked.

6. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Monitoring Officer introduced the report and explained that the 
Standards Committee regularly tended to receive reports on a cyclical basis 
which enabled it to complete scheduled work over a period of time, or allowing it 
to build up and maintain its knowledge.  That work feel into the following 
categories:

 Promoting compliance with the Code;
 Reviewing codes, protocols and processes; 
 Information about the operation of the ethical process; and
 Decisions on the effective running of the Committee itself.

Those reports could be scheduled so that the work programme gave due 
attention and weight to each aspect of the Committee’s functions during the 
course of a year.  Structuring the work programme also gave an opportunity to 
re-examine the frequency of meetings which was unusually high within Mid and 
North Wales.

The table outlined in Appendix 1 showed the items considered by the 
Committee at each of its meetings since June 2017.  In addition to the items 
listed, every meeting considered dispensations and the Forward Work 
Programme.  It was possible to categorise the work as follows:

1. Promoting compliance with the code e.g. deciding 
dispensations, the annual meeting with Town and Community 
Councils, the liaison meetings with the Chair and Leader of the 
Council, planning training for Councillors etc;

2. Reviewing codes, protocols and processes e.g. the rolling 
review of the codes/protocols within the Constitution, visits to 
Town and Community Councils meetings etc;

Page 6



3. Information about the operation of the ethical process e.g. the 
overview of ethical complaints, the annual report from the 
PSOW/APW and the PSOW case book etc; and

4. Decisions on the effective running of the Committee itself e.g. 
managing recruitment to the Committee, briefing/de-briefing for 
the NMWW Standards Forum, agreeing the Forward Work 
Programme etc.

Using those categories of work it was possible to compile a Forward 
Work Programme that addressed the Committee’s full terms of reference in six 
principal meetings through the year.  At each meeting the Committee could 
consider 2/3 items of work.  Additionally it could also consider dispensation 
requests and any reports relating to the running of the Committee which, by 
their nature, tended to be quicker to write and consider.  Meetings could be 
scheduled every two months, with a slot reserved in the intervening months in 
case of requests for dispensation.  A suggested Forward Work Programme 
based on that approach was attached at Appendix 2 for consideration.

A discussion took place and all members supported the approach as 
suggested.  In response to a question from Julia Hughes, the Monitoring Officer 
confirmed the items on the Forward Work Programme could be moved around.

Following a question on the logistics of a meeting with Town and 
Community Councils in November, the Monitoring Officer said either a briefing 
session would be offered before the meeting, or a training session could be 
arranged on the use of webex.  Members then discussed the Zoom platform 
which they understood was used by many Town and Community Councils.  The 
Monitoring Officer said if Zoom was the application of choice then that could be 
used.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee schedules its principal meetings every other month 
with reserved dates in the intervening months in case it needs to 
determine any requests for dispensation; and

(b) That the Forward Work Programme at Appendix 2 be approved.

7. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 6.30pm and ended at 7.35pm)

…………………………
Chairman

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Monday, 2 November 2020

Report Subject Directions from the President of the Adjudication Panel 
for Wales

Report Author Chief Officer (Governance) 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Early in 2020 the Monitoring Officer wrote on behalf of Lawyers in Local 
Government (LLG) to the President of the Adjudication Panel for Wales (APW) 
raising concerns about disclosure during a tribunal process.  Following discussion 
with the President she has issued directions to clarify the role of the Monitoring 
Officer during a tribunal hearing and also to create a new disclosure process 
where one did not exist before.  

The President has also issued a direction on the circumstances in which 
anonymity will be afforded to witnesses and third parties (never to the accused 
Member).

These directions are not legally binding but will guide how each case tribunal 
handles such issues during a hearing.  They represent welcome clarity on the 
issues concerned and will help to ensure the fairness of proceedings.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Committee welcomes the practice directions and agrees to 
consider applying similar principles (as appropriate) where required to any 
hearing before the Committee.

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE DIRECTIONS
1.01 On 6th April 2020 the Monitoring Officer wrote on behalf of LLG to the 

President of the Adjudication Panel raising issues of concern about 
process during tribunal proceedings.  The President discussed the issues 
raised within the correspondence and subsequently issued 3 practice 
directions covering:

i. Disclosure
ii. The role of the Monitoring Officer during proceedings
iii. Anonymity for witnesses and third parties

1.02 The statutory rules governing proceedings before a Case Tribunal are very 
short and give little detail.  There is power vested in the President of the 
APW to determine procedure to ensure that case tribunal proceedings are 
fair, open and trans
[...]
ide should generally be provided either direct to the 

Registrar when directed by the tribunal or to the Public Services Ombudsman for 

Wales (“PSOW”) for his consideration (see the disclosure section below).  

 

4. The monitoring officer may ultimately be asked to provide or arrange further 

training to the councillor or to action matters relating to the exercise of the 

authority’s functions, the authority’s Code, or the authority’s standards committee 

if so recommended by the tribunal. Their attendance at the hearing will also enable 

the monitoring officer to give a detailed report to the standards committee and 

Council and to deal with any press enquiries as appropriate. 

  

Page 19



Information required from the monitoring officer 

5. Routine enquiries that may be made of the monitoring officer by either the PSOW 

or the tribunal through its directions or correspondence through the Registrar 

include confirmation as to when the councillor agreed to be bound by the Code, 

when the councillor received training on the Code or if the councillor is also a 

member of another relevant authority, such as a town or community council or 

national park authority. They will also be asked to confirm the dates of full council 

meetings or relevant council business that might affect the listing of the hearing, 

and their personal unavailability dates. 

 

6. The Registrar of the APW will ask the monitoring officer to confirm if there have 

been any previous adverse findings made by a standards committee regarding a 

breach of the Code by the councillor; this information will not be disclosed to the 

tribunal unless it reaches the sanctions stage of the proceedings. At this stage, the 

clerk will provide this information to the tribunal but the monitoring officer will be 

given an opportunity to comment, amplify or update the information supplied orally 

at the hearing. 

Disclosure 

7. Generally, monitoring officers are not expected to take an 
[...]
l be anonymised while 

gathering evidence, they may submit a suitably redacted version of the evidence 

(only anonymising the name of the individual and replacing with an appropriate 

anonymised name) to the APW for inclusion within the bundle. However, the 

original evidence must be disclosed to the other party, either before the matter is 

sent to the APW or when the redacted evidence is disclosed to the APW. The 

redaction must be brought to the tribunal’s attention in a covering letter, and the 

letter must also include the reasons for the redaction and an application for 

directions permitting the anonymisation as sought.  

 

14. The APW expects the parties to attempt to agree the issue of anonymisation before 

submitting an anonymised bundle to the panel, but if agreement cannot be 

reached, provided the process outlined above is followed, one party may request 

anonymity for an individual/s and submit an anonymised bundle for the approval of 

the panel or President. 

 

Claire Sharp 

Llywydd, Panel Dyfarnu Cymru/ President, Adjudication Panel for Wales 

September 2020 

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Monday 2nd November 2020

Report Subject Overview of Ethical Complaints 

Report Author Chief Officer Governance

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This is the sixth such report giving a running total of the ethical complaints alleging 
a breach of the Code that have been submitted to the Public Services 
Ombudsman for Wales (PSOW). As per the Committee’s resolution, the 
complaints distinguish between different Councils and Councillors whilst still 
remaining anonymous.

16 complaints have been received since the last report.16 complaints have been 
resolved since the last report.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Committee notes the number and type of complaints.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 NUMBER OF COMPLAINTS

1.01 The attached spreadsheet at Appendix A lists in summary form the 
complaints received during 2
[...]
t 

investigate

2019/001830 Community 2 Community 9 Councillor Disrespect and 

bullying

PSOW did not 

investigate

2019/001831 Community 2 Community 10 Councillor Disrespect and 

bullying

PSOW did not 

investigate

2019/03873 Town 1 P Councillor Defamation of 

character and 

slanderous comments

PSOW did not 

investigate

2019/06842 Town 1 D Councillor Disorderly conduct at 

T&CC meeting 

PSOW did not 

investigate

2019/06280 Town 1 O Councillor Inability to control 

aCouncillor's 

behaviour during 

Ciuncil meetings and 

misreporting of 

information

PSOW did not 

investigate

2019/06288 Town 1 D Councillor Disorderly conduct at 

T&CC meeting 

PSOW did not 

investigate

Outcome by stage

P
age 33



PSOW 

Reference

Type of Council Councillor Complainant Alleged breach Gatekeeper Investigation Hearing

2020/02107 Comm 3 N Public Threatening behaviour 

towards a member of 

the public

PSOW did not 

investigate

Outcome by stage

P
age 34



STANDARDS COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Monday 2 November 2020

Report Subject Public Services Ombudsman for Wales (PSOW) 
Casebook Issue 23 (October 2019 – December 2019) 
and the Annual letter from the PSOW

Report Author Deputy Monitoring Officer

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The PSOW considers complaints that Members of Local Authorities in Wales have 
breached the Code of Conduct (the Code). There are four findings the PSOW can 
arrive at:
(a) that there is no evidence of breach;
(b) that no action needs to be taken in respect of the complaint;
(c) that the matter be referred to the authority’s Monitoring Officer for consideration 
by the Standards Committee;
(d) that the matter be referred to the President of the Adjudication Panel for Wales 
(the APW) for adjudication by a tribunal.

The PSOW summarises the complaints that he has investigated on a quarterly 
basis in the Code of Conduct Casebook (the Casebook).  In reference to (c) and 
(d) findings, the Casebook only contains the summaries of those cases for which 
the hearings by the Standards Committee or APW have been concluded and the 
outcome of the hearing is known. This edition covers October to December 2019.

This edition highlights that 2 complaints were investigated by the PSOW during 
this time, of which both were findings of no action necessary.  There were no 
referrals to Monitoring Officers for consideration by their Standards Committees 
and there were no referrals to the APW for adjudication by a tribunal.

The PSOW writes an annual letter to all County and County Borough Councils in 
Wales to set out the number of complaints received both in respect of service 
complaints and complaints relating to breaches of the Code in respect of County 
and Town and Community Councils.  The letter must be presented to the Council’s 
Cabinet to assist in their scrutiny of the Council’s performance and actions related 
to that are to be reported back to the PSOW by the 30 November 2020.

Page 35

Agenda Item 8



RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Having reviewed the cases summarised in Issue 23 of the Casebook the 
Committee is satisfied no action needs to be taken at Flintshire County 
Council to avoid similar complaints.

2 Having had regard to the PSOW’s annual letter and having already 
considered and acted upon the outcome of the case referred to the APW, 
and having noted that the other complaints submitted during 2019/20 were 
not investigated by the Ombudsman, the Committee concludes that no 
action is needed.  

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 BACKGROUND

1.01

1.02

1.03

1.04

1.05

The PSOW considers complaints that Members of Local Authorities in 
Wales have breached the Code. The PSOW investigates such complaints 
under the provisions of Part III of the Local Government Act 2000 and the 
relevant Orders made by the National Assembly for Wales under that Act. 
Where the PSOW decides that a complaint should be investigated, there 
are four findings, set out under section 69 of the Local Government Act 
2000, which the PSOW can arrive at, namely:
(a) that there is no evidence that there has been a breach of the authority’s 
Code of Conduct;
(b) that no action needs to be taken in respect of the matters that were 
subject to the investigation;
(c) that the matter be referred to the authority’s Monitoring Officer for 
consideration by the Standards Committee;
(d) that the matter be referred to the President of the APW for adjudication 
by a tribunal (this is usually only the more serious cases).

In terms of findings (c) and (d) it is for the Standards Committee or tribunal 
to determine whether a breach has occurred and, if so, what penalty (if 
any) should be imposed.

The Casebook contains summaries of reports issued by the PSOW for 
which the findings were one of the four set out above. However, in 
reference to (c) and (d) findings, the Casebook only contains the 
summaries of those cases for which the hearings by the Standards 
Committee or APW have been concluded and the outcome of the hearing 
is known. This edition (issue 23) covers October to December 2019.  
There were no referrals under findings (c) or (d) during this period.

The summary of the findings in this edition of the Casebook, are as 
follows:-

No action necessary

Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council – Duty to uphold the law
Case Number: 201805269 - Report issued in December 2019

Page 36



1.06

1.07

1.08

1.09

1.10

The PSOW received a complaint that a Member (“the Member”) of Merthyr 
Tydfil County Borough Council (“the Council”) had breached the Code by 
voting on the setting of the rate of Council Tax at a meeting of Full Council 
in March 2018 when he was in arrears of Council Tax for a former home. It 
is an offence under s106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 for a 
Member to vote on setting the rate of Council Tax when they are 
themselves in arrears.

The relevant parts of the Code in this case are paragraphs 6(1)(a) relating 
to bring the authority into disrepute and paragraphs 10(1), 11(1) and 
14(
[...]
egy had been formulated to manage and 
mitigate any potential conflicts of interest. The Member said that he and 
the Leader of the Council had undertaken research to identify where 
similar scenarios had occurred in other Councils and the impact it had on 
those authorities. The Member also produced evidence of declarations of 
interest that he had made.

Although the PSOW was satisfied that the Member had regard to the 
Monitoring Officer’s advice, the lack of transparency in relation to aspects 
of the appointment (including the timing of the Member’s resignation from 

Page 37



1.11

1.12

1.13

1.14

1.15

employment which would have conflicted with the appointment) was of 
concern and caused others to reasonably question the appointment. As 
the Member had eventually resigned from his former employment and 
taken up his role the PSOW found that it was not in the public interest to 
pursue the matter further and found that no further action needed to be 
taken. Given the potential for a conflict of interest to arise, the Member 
was reminded of the need to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer in 
future matters.

The PSOW’s Annual Letter for the year 2019/20 (the letter)

The letter is attached as Appendix 1 to this report.  The Standards 
Committee is only concerned with the ethical complaints element of the 
letter with the service complaints being in the remit of the Cabinet and the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees of the Council.

The points to note in respect of the ethical complaints relating to alleged 
breaches of the Code by County and Town and Community Councillors 
are contained at Sections E (in respect of County Councillors) and F (in 
respect of Town and Community Councillors) at page 6 of the letter.  The 
letter also explains that complaints related to breaches of the Code that 
were referred to the Standards Committee or the APW are down to 2% 
from 3% in the previous year.

In respect of Code complaints that were closed during the year relating to 
County Councillors, there were 2 in total of which one was closed after 
initial consideration and the other after referral to the APW. The Committee 
has already considered the actions to be taken following the outcome of 
the case referred to the APW

In respect of Code complaints that were closed during the year relating to 
Town and Community Councillors, there were 14 in total of which all were 
closed after initial consideration.  The 9 complaints at Northop Hall 
Community Council are actually 1 complaint against 9 Community 
Councillors.

Another relevant matter referred to in the letter is that the Public Services 
Ombudsman (Wales) Act 2019 was passed by the Welsh Assembly (on 
the 22 May 2019).

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 None

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CARRIED OUT

3.01 The letter is reported to the Council’s Cabinet.

Page 38



4.00 RISK MANAGEMENT

4.01 N/A

5.00 APPENDICES

5.01 Appendix 1 - The Annual Letter from the PSOW for the year 2019/20

6.00 LIST OF ACCESSIBLE BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

6.01 PSOW casebook issue 23 https://www.ombudsman.wales/wp-
content/uploads/2020/06/CoC-casebook-October-December-2019.pdf

Contact Officer:  Matthew Georgiou, Deputy Monitoring Officer
Telephone: 01352 702330
E-mail: matthew.georgiou@flintshire.gov.uk

7.00 GLOSSARY OF TERMS

7.01 APW – The Adjudication Panel for Wales is an independent tribunal whose 
function is to determine alleged breaches by elected and co-opted 
Members of Welsh County, County borough and community councils, fire 
and national park authorities, against their authority’s statutory Code of 
Conduct. 

PSOW - Public Services Ombudsman for Wales is independent of other 
bodies and has legal powers to investigate complaints about public 
services and independent care providers in Wales and to investigate 
complaints that Members of local government bodies have broken their 
authority’s Code of Conduct.

Page 39

https://www.ombudsman.wales/wp-content/uploads/2020/06/CoC-cas
[...]
ispensations
 PSOW Casebook
 APW Annual Report
 Standards forum & ethical liaison debriefing
 Forward Work Plan

March 2021  Training
 Dispensations
 Overview of Ethical Complaints
 Review of Protocol for meeting Contractors
 Forward Work Plan

January 2021  Training
 Dispensations 
 Review Protocol on the Production of Councillor Newsletters
 Independent Member visits to meetings
 Standards Forum & ethical liaison pre-briefing
 Forward Work Plan

November 2020
Joint Meeting 
with T&CC

 Training
 Dispensations
 PSOW Annual Report/Casebook Issue 23 (Oct –Dec 2019) 

and the Annual letter from the PSOW
 Overview of Ethical Complaints 
 Directions from President of the APW 
 Items raised by Town and Community Councils 
 Forward Work Plan

Report by Matt Georgiou

Report by Gareth Owens
Report by Gareth Owens
Verbal

September 2020  Training on LDP
 Dispensations for LDP
 Review of Dispensation Procedures 
 Forward Work Plan

P
age 50


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Directions from the President of the Adjudication Panel for Wales
	Enc. 1 - Direction on Disclosure
	Enc. 2 - Direction on the role of the Monitoring Officer
	Enc. 3 - Direction on Anonymity

	7 Overview of Ethical Complaints
	Enc. 1 for Overview of Ethical Complaints

	8 Public Services Ombudsman for Wales (PSOW) Casebook Issue 23 (October 2019 – December 2019) and the Annual Letter from the PSOW
	Enc. 1 - PSOW Annual Letter 2019-20

	9 Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE
2 NOVEMBER 2020

Minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee of Flintshire County Council 
held as a remote attendance meeting on Monday, 2 November 2020

PRESENT: Rob Dewey (Chairman)
Councillors:
Patrick Heesom, Paul Johnson and Arnold Woolley

Co-opted members:
Jonathan Duggan-Keen, Phillipa Earlam, Julia Hughes, Ken Molyneux and 
Mark Morgan

TOWN AND COMMUNITY COUNCIL REPRESENTATIVES: Councillor Vivienne 
Blondek of Buckley Town Council, Phillip Parry - Clerk to Caerwys Town Council, 
David Jones - Youth representative for Hope Community Council, Councillors 
Sue Delaney and Andy Trumper of Holywell Town Council, Tracey Brown - Clerk 
- and Councillors Veronica Gay, Richard Lloyd and Aled Roberts of Saltney Town 
Council

IN ATTENDANCE:
Monitoring Officer, Deputy Monitoring officer, Democratic Services Team Leader 
and Democratic Services Officer

11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

None.

12. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2020 were approved, 
subject to amendments to typographical errors on minute numbers 4 and 6.

Matters Arising

On minute number 5, the Deputy Monitoring Officer advised that a report 
on the promotion of the Dispensation process at other authorities would be 
brought to a future meeting.

RESOLVED:

That subject to the two amendments, the minutes be approved as a correct 
record.

13. DISPENSATIONS

None.



14. ITEMS RAISED BY TOWN AND COMMUNITY COUNCILS

Town and Community Councils had been given the opportunity to raise 
any items in advance of the meeting: none were received.

15. DIRECTIONS FROM THE PRESIDENT OF THE ADJUDICATION PANEL FOR 
WALES

The Monitoring Officer presented a report to consider the directions 
received from the President of the Adjudication Panel for Wales (APW) on the 
role of the Monitoring Officer at APW proceedings, disclosure and anonymising 
evidence of witnesses and third parties.

The Monitoring Officer explained that the matter had arisen following his 
written request to the President of the APW for clarity on the process during 
tribunal proceedings.  He gave an overview of the three practice directions that 
were subsequently issued which helped to ensure consistency, fairness and 
transparency at tribunals but were not legally binding.  These would need to be 
considered by the Committee at any future hearings.

Having been moved and seconded by Councillor Paul Johnson and Julia 
Hughes, the recommendation was carried.  Councillor Heesom asked that his 
abstention from the vote be recorded.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee welcomes the practice directions and agrees to consider 
applying similar principles (as appropriate) where required to any hearing before 
the Committee.

16. OVERVIEW OF ETHICAL COMPLAINTS

The Monitoring Officer presented the regular report on the number of 
ethical complaints alleging a breach of the Code of Conduct which had been 
submitted to the Public Services Ombudsman for Wales (PSOW).

Since the last report, a total of 16 complaints had been received.  As 
previously agreed, the information was anonymised with references assigned to 
differentiate between individual Councils and Councillors for each period.  
Attention was drawn to a single complaint made against nine Councillors at the 
same time which had to be reported as separate complaints.

In response to questions from Julia Hughes, the Monitoring Officer agreed 
to check on whether the complaint reference 16/7020 related to a Town or 
Community Council.  On reference 17/7925, he clarified that the missing wording 
indicated there was no breach of the Code, in line with his advice.

When asked by Councillor Andy Trumper, the Monitoring Officer provided 
clarification on the target timescales applying to various stages of the process.  
He also advised that changes within the Adjudication Panel for Wales may help 
to speed up the process from referral to the case tribunal hearing stage in future.



The recommendation was moved by Councillor Arnold Woolley and 
seconded by Julia Hughes.

RESOLVED:

That the number and type of complaints be noted.

17. PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR WALES (PSOW) CASEBOOK ISSUE 
23 (OCTOBER 2019-DECEMBER 2019) AND THE ANNUAL LETTER FROM 
THE PSOW

The Deputy Monitoring Officer introduced the report on the outcomes from 
the latest publication of the Public Service Ombudsman Wales (PSOW) Code of 
Conduct Casebook covering October to December 2019.  He provided an 
overview of the two complaints investigated during the period where no action 
was found necessary.

On the PSOW Annual Letter for 2019/20, the outcomes of the two 
complaints relating to County Councillors were summarised.  It was noted that 
the 14 complaints against Town/Community Councillors, which were all closed 
after initial consideration, included nine relating to the same incident.

The recommendations were moved by Phillipa Earlam and seconded by 
Councillor Paul Johnson.

RESOLVED:

(a) That having reviewed the cases summarised in Issue 23 of the Casebook, 
the Committee is satisfied that no action needs to be taken at Flintshire 
County Council to avoid similar complaints; and

(b) That having had regard to the PSOW’s annual letter and having already 
considered and acted upon the outcome of the case referred to the APW, 
and having noted that the other complaints submitted during 2019/20 were 
not investigated by the Ombudsman, the Committee concludes that no 
action is needed.

18. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Monitoring Officer presented the current Forward Work Programme 
for consideration.

An additional item was required for the January 2021 meeting on the 
recruitment process for an independent member on the Committee, as the 
Chairman’s final term of office was due to end shortly.

RESOLVED:

That the Forward Work Programme be noted.



19. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 6.30pm and ended at 7.20pm)

…………………………
Chairman


